UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2209521204 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 04/05/2022 11:41 AM Pg: 10of 9

Investor Loan # 224536315

Recording Requested By:
Community Loan Servicing, LLC
4425 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
5th Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33146

After Recording Return To:
Coruniunity Loan Servicing, LLC C/O:
Mortgaze Connect Document Solutions
6860 N7ty Argonne Street, Unit A
Denver, Cfr 30249

APN/Tax 10r:/53:29-209-006-0000
Recording Numker: 2104067

This document was prerared by Community Loan Servicing, LLC, GREGORY SARGENT
Bayview Loan Servicimy 21 589 Airport Freeway Hurst, TX 76053 877-650-0140 Ext, 2029

Spaoce Above This Line For Recording Data
Originat Principal Amount: $324.776.00 Loan Number: 0003182012
Unpaid Principal Amount: $318,424£3 FHA Case No.: 138-0249407
New Principal Amount: $274,321.32

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA-Insured) (FHA COVID-19 Combinaosn Partial Claim and Loan Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™) betwzen EBONY T NARD whose address is
3043 N MASON AVE, CHICAGO, I1. 60634 (“Borrows2" or “I'*) and ACTING THROUGH
COMMUNITY LOAN SERVICING, LLC, FKA BAYV.EW LOAN SERVICING, LLC
(“SERVICER”), AS SUBSERVICER FOR LOAN SEKVICER, LAKEVIEW LOAN
SERVICING, LLC whose address is 4425 Ponce de Leon Boulevaid, 5th Floor, Coral Gables,
FL 33146 (“Lender”), is effective 05/01/2022 and amends and supplaaeris (1) the Morigage,
Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), made by ©3ONY T NARD to
MERS AS NOMINEE FOR LEADERONE FINANCIAL CORPORATION: tor: $324,776.00
and interest, dated 08/19/2019 and recorded on Date 09/18/2019 in R=ok: or Liber
at page(s) or as Document/Instrument Number 1420145077, in
the Records of Cook, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as and secuied hv the
Security Instrument, which was entered into as security for the performance of the Ncte and
encumbers the real and personal property described and defined in the Security Instrument as the
“Property,” located at 3043 N MASON AVE CHICAGO, IL 60634. See Exhibit A for Legal
Description -

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being

! If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as
“Borrower” or “L” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrower” or “I") shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers” or “we”) and vice versa where
appropriate.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHA06 M115MAR22.v.0
Page 1 6856385_84_2022031817282788

100 000000t

[TRAGKINGID.27$0:44 127500] 04322 1-00070873-0 (PR, 1454] [DOC 2660104 (0.21705508) (F_1_0_CLS)



2209521204 Page: 2 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully.

4 If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
‘ Modification Agreement (“Agreement™) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
| supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
‘ Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the

“Loan Documents”. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
mean‘ag given to them in the Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing tis document, each is referred to as “I". Words signifying the singular (such as “I")
shall includz 7' plural (such as “we”) and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement val' not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have
been satisfied.

1. My Representations. | cer:fv, represent to Lender, and agree as follows:

A, [am experiencing an adverre impact on my ability to make on-time mortgage payments
under the Loan Document: dv.eto the COVID-19 pandemic. As a result, (1) I am in
default or imminent default viicer the Loan Documents and (2) I do not have sufficient
income or access to sufficient liqui astets to make the monthly mortgage payments due
under the Loan Documents.

B. Ilive in, and plan to continue to live in, the Property as my principal residence. The
* Property has not been condemned and has no mateiial adverse physical condition(s). The
Property has no more than four units.

C. [am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

D, Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there bzs-been no change in the
ownership of the Property after I signed the Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of pequry, I provided Lender with full and complete info.mation that,
when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To. me extent
requested by Lender, I provided documents that supported that information. uwaver, I
was not required to disclose child support or alimony, unless I chose to rely ca fuch
income to qualify for the FHA COVID-19 Combination Partial Claim and Loan
Modification (“Modification™) or for another loan assistance option.

F. I currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under the Loan
Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

G. If I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that I will not have personal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

PACKAGE CLS FHAQS MI115SMAR22.v0
Page 2 6856385_84_2022031817282788

0 0

(TRACKINGID.271044127600) 043221-00070073-0 {PAG. $138] [DOC 20 54/104 td.21705588) (F_1_0_CLS}



2209521204 Page: 30f9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2, Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge

that:

A'

BI

As a precondition to receiving this proposed medification of the Loan Documents, I must
accept and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage loan (also called a Partial
Claim Note and Security Instrument). 1 have reviewed and approved the terms of such
subordinate loan.

Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if any of the
requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender determines
tiatanv of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, (1) the Loan
Documerts will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3) Lender
will have al) of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents.

The Loan Documznts will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (Z) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
occurred.

The Loan Documents wilt r.ot be modified unless and until the modification is approved
by the Bankruptcy Court in my hankruptcy case.

3. The Modification. If all of my represextations in Section 1 above continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to ths ruodification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatica!ly Locome modified on 05/01/2022 or, if later,
the date on which the Bankruptcy Court approves tiie nrodification in my bankruptcy case (the
“Modification Effective Date™) and all unpaid late <zarges. penalties, and fees that remain
unpaid will be waived. If T have failed to make any payrients that are a precondition to this
modification, this modification will not take effect.

A,

C.

D.

The new Maturity Date will be: 04/01/2052

As of the Modification Effecive Date, the new principal balance of ry Note will be
$274,321.32 (the “New Principal Balance™). In servicing your loan, the LepJer may have
incurred third-party fees or charges that were not included in the terms of this ‘ssreement.
If so, these fees and charges will appear on your monthly statement under “ress and
Charges.” These fees and charges will not accrue interest or late fees. You may pey tiese
fees and charges at any time, If not previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges
at the earliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the date
you pay the entire New Principal Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

I promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.

Interest at the fixed rate of 3.875% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as
of 05/01/2022 and my first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be
due on 05/01/2022, My fully amortizing payment schedule for the modified Loan is as
follows:

PACKAGE_CLS_FHAO6 M115MAR22.v.0

Page 3

6B56385_B4_2022031817282788

10O 0O

[TRACKINGID,Z71044127500} 343221-00070873-0 [PAG, 1138) [DOC 20 57104 1d.21795555) (F_1_D_CLS)



2209521204 Page: 4 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F.

Years Interest Monthly Estimnted Total Payment | Number of
Rate Principal and Manthly Monthly Begins On Monthly
Interest Escrow Paymcent* Payments
Payment Payment
Amount Amount*
30 3.875% $1.28995 $920.76,may | $2,211.72, | 05/01/2022 360
adjust may adjust
periodically | periodically

* The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law.
Therefore, my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The o121 mponthly payment amount shown does not include the cost for any optional
productsnz¢ may be on the mortgage loan.

The terms in ‘hie Section 3D, supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including.-{hut not limited to) provisions for an adjustable- or step-interest
rate.

I will be in default if I do not coriply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agreement.

The interest rate set forth in Section-3 . above shall apply even in the event of default
and if the Loan Documents permitted a defqult rate of interest.

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and I agree to the teliowing:

AI

I accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These nisks include (but are not limited
to)

(1) The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment wheu [ oay off, sell, or refinance
the Property, which may make these things more difficult tc do. The subordinate lien
may also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate licz. finaneing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. /s « result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than I wuull ave
paid before this modification.

I authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recording information of the criginal security instrument, and any
other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or other recordation office) to
allow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for Lender.

All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one

PACKAGE_CLS_FHA06 M115MAR22.v0

Pege 4

6856385_84 2022031817282788

100 00O

[FAACKINGID. 271044 127500] 043221-00070673-0 [PAQ.1140] (DOC 20 547104 10,.21795585] {F_1_0.CLS)



2209521204 Page: 5of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in
the Property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may
continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3} Lender
waived this requirement in writing. This Agreement may be executed in separate
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

D, This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan,
or workout plan that I entered into with Lender.

E All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect and I will comply with all covenants,
24r2ements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including (but not limited to) my
agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow
Itemz; iripounds, and all other similar obligations, the amounts of which may change in
accordance with the terms of my Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, Lender and I will be bound
by, and will comziv with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

F. The Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance with
their terms and are hereby r.affirmed.

G. On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, includig this Agreement, only as permitted under FHA
guidelines. Except as noted herein, uds A greement may not be assigned to, or assumed
by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

H. On and after the Modification Effective Dace; eny provision in the Note (or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allov:zJ tor the assessment of a penalty for full
or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

I I will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title cnuszsement(s) or similar title
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s} thel ue uiecessary or required
by Lender’s precedures and/or the Modification to ensure that the Mo:tgage, as modified
by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien position and is fully enforcealie. The terms of
this Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be nuitand void, if
Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance proavz«(). andfor
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

J. Iknow that [ am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Modification.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement or in the required
subordinate mortgage loan, I authorize the Lender to advise me of the error. If I do not
accept the corrected terms, at Lender's option, this Agreement becomes void and of no
legal effect. If T accept the corrected terms, I will execute and promptly return to Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended terms and
conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). If I do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Agreement or any additional document required by Lender to comply with the

PACKAGE_CLS_FHA06 M115MAR22.v.0
Page 5 6856385 84 2022031817282788

0 0Ot

[YRACKINGID. 2710441 27600] 043221-00070373-0 [P, 1142) [DOC 26 62104 1d 21745595) (F_1_ 0 CLS)



2209521204 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Modification, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and
effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I may not be eligible for
the Modification.

K. Lender may collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information
about account balances and activity (“Personal Information”). In addition, I consent to the
disclosure of my Personal Information and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1}
any govemment entity that regulates Lender; (2) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if
appiicable) mortgage loan(s), (3) companies that perform support services for the
Mouifuation, and (4) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

L. Ifany docuraent related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstatea, inaccrately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as
modified, or iz otherwise missing, I will comply with Lender’s request to execute,
acknowledge, initial, zag deliver to Lender any documentation Lender deems necessary.
If the original promissorv-note is replaced, Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
loss associated with a dewnsoz-on the original note. All documents that Lender requests of
me under this section shall L cz.cerred to as the “Replacement Documents™. [ will deliver
the Replacement Documents within.tcn days after I receive Lender’s written request for
such replacement.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHADG M115MAR22.v.0
Page 6 6856385_84_2022031817282788

-

O 000 .0l

[TRACKINGID, 271044 127600] 642221 000705730 (PAG. 1144] {DOC 20 50104 18.21785505) (F.1,_0._CLS}



2209521204 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Sign bere to execute

. EBONY T NARD
difi A.g t
Modifteation Agreemen (Must be signed exactly as printed)

031 25 12p22.

&’/w l 0 Q Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Wi qe s&gnature
Dewse  Allen

Witnes;, Pripted Name '
1S 130
Witness Signitur e Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

L [Space below this fine for Acknowledgement]
STATEOF _ZenC fAgl T

’ .
COUNTY OF Catl

On the 2;6’ A day of- _!’74’4.(, L'/ in the year ZOLL before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in-zp2 for said State, personally appeared EBONY T NARD,
personally known to me (or proved to-107 on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the w.thin instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorizec capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on
the instrument, the person or entity upon behal” of which the person or entity acted, executed the
instrument,

WITNESS my hand and offigjal seal ) it i
d’ /U?-% DOMINICK F AIELLO
Official Seal

(Sign;, ture) - Notary Pubiic - State of l{iinofs
j My Commission Expifes Apr 12, 2025
Notary Public: J}WN‘L&— 4!5‘[[0 P D T ]

(Printed Name)
My commission expires: %’ /[ Z / Z WNoiary Public Seal)
(Pleasc ensure scal does not overlap any language or print)

PACKAGE_CLS_FHAQ6 M115MAR22.v.0
Page 7 6856385_84_2022031817282788

0 00

UWKINEID.?HGMWTE&] 043221-00070273-0 [PAS. 1146) {DOC 20 48/104 1d,21793504] (F_1_0_CLS}



2209521204 Page: 8 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

B T P PR T T TP PP T ST P T ¥ R PR e e

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Community Loan Servicing, LLC, fka Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC (“Servicer”), as subservicer
for loan servicer, Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC (“Lender”)
By: Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC

By:
&1 March 30th, 2022

Name: David Thao Date
Title:  Attorney in Fact

ISpace below this line for Admowledgement]

STATE OF Colorado
COUNTY OF Denver

On 30th day of March in the yooo 2022  before me, Josie Almendarez

Notary Public, personally appeared _ L avid Thao, Attorney in Fact

of Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC for Community Loan Servicing, LLC, fka
Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC (“Servicer"), as subservicer for loan servicer, Lakeview Loan
Servicing, LLC (“Lender”), personaily known to 115 (o7 proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/asc subscribed to the within instrumeént and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the samc i nis/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the or =son(s),or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Oﬂ-—- S i"‘s ~ Notary Signature

y ] = Notary Public Printed Name
Josie Almendarez (exactly as printed on seal)
Notary Public Commission
September 11th, 2024 - Expiration Date

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

JOSIE ALMENDAREZ
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20204031669
MY COMMSSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




2209521204 Page: 9 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Lot 35 in Block 1 in Albert F. Kreeney's Belmont Home Gardens, being a subdivision of Lot § in
King and Patterson's subdivision of the Northeast 1/4 of section 29, Township 40 North, Range
13, Fast of the third principal meridian, in Cook County, Lllinois.

Being ine same property as conveyed from Tiffany Nard, an unmarried woman to Ebony T. Nard

as set forth in Deed Instrument #1825406290 dated 09/05/2018, recorded 09/11/2018, COOK
County, JLLTNOIS.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHAQS M115MAR22.v.0 '
Page 8 ' 6856385_84_2022031817282788

100 000 00O

[TRACKINGID.271044927500] 043221-00070973-0 [PAG, 1148) [DOT: 28 48/104 1d.21795585) {F_1__6_CLS}



